

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**APPEALS NO. 1139 OF 2010
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1178 OF 2010
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14045 OF 2025
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 3382 OF 2010
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4442 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 340 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20422 OF 2023**

Murlidhar Ramchandra Kowli And Ors ...Appellants

Versus

Miss Neela Shridhar Kowli And Ors ...Respondents

Mr. Satya M. Shettigar, for Applicant/Appellant

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED : 08 October 2025

P.C.:-

1. Interim Application (L) No.14045 of 2025 and Interim Application (L) No.20422 of 2023 are taken out to bring on record the legal representative of the deceased appellant. Mr Shettigar, learned counsel for the Appellants/Applicants, states that these Interim Applications

were filed within the prescribed period of limitation.

2. Accordingly, we allow these Interim Applications and permit legal representative of the deceased appellants to come on record.

3. Mr. Shettigar states that he will file the Vakalatnama on behalf of the legal representative of the deceased appellants and appear on their behalf. His statement is accepted.

4. Mr. Shettigar states that the Applicant nos. 1 and 2 have expired, but they have left behind no legal representative. He therefore requests to make only a formal amendment to the cause title. Leave is granted. The amendment is to be carried out forthwith. Reverification is dispensed with.

5. Mr Shettigar states that the third appellant has also expired, and his legal representatives are already on record.

6. Interim Application (L) No.14045 of 2025 and Interim Application (L) No.20422 of 2023 are disposed of.

7. Interim Application (L) No. 4442 of 2023 is filed for seeking amendment to the appeal by removing the name of Respondent No. 4 from the array of parties and impleading the proposed respondents. Interim Application No. 340 of 2023 is filed for seeking an amendment to the appeal by removing the names of Appellant Nos. 1 to 3 and Respondent No. 1 from the array of parties. Mr. Shettigar, learned counsel

for the Appellants/Applicants submits that the applicant who has taken out these Interim Applications has expired.

8. Accordingly, Interim Application (L) No. 4442 of 2023 and Interim Application No. 340 of 2023 are disposed of.

9. Now that all the legal representatives of the appellants are brought on record or are already on record.

10. The Appeal is now ready for hearing, and it is accordingly scheduled for the final hearing on **19th November 2025**.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J.)